IAS 39, where any gains or losses on the changes in their fair value which were included in other comprehensive income (FVOCI),
no longer meet this criteria with the adoption of IFRS 9. The new standards concept is that financial assets should be classified and
measured at fair value, with changes in fair values recognised in the profit and loss (FVTPL) as they arise.

The total impact on the Group’s equity due to the re classification and measurement of financial instruments as at 1st July 2018 is
as follows:

Effect on fair Effect on
value reserve retained earnings

Note £ £

Closing balance IAS 39 as at 30th June 2018 13,731 22,537,076
Reclassify investments from FVOCI to FVTPL a (13,731) 13,731

Opening balance – IFRS 9 as at 1st July 2018 – 22,550,807

On 1st July 2018, the Group’s management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group at
the date of initial application of IFRS 9 and has classified its financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main
effects resulting from this reclassification are as follows:

Available Total
Loans and Amortised for sale financial
receivables cost FVTPL FVOCI assets

Financial assets Note £ £ £ £ £

Closing balance – IAS 39
 as at 30th June 2018 24,836,049 – 195,112 38,170 25,069,331
Reclassify loans and receivables
 to amortised cost (24,836,049) 24,836,049 – – –
Reclassify investments from
 AFS FVOCI to FVTPL a – – 38,170 (38,170) –

Opening balance –
 IFRS 9 as at 1st July 2018 – 24,836,049 233,282 – 25,069,331

Note
a: Investments in own funds were reclassified from FVOCI to FVTPL (£38,170). Related fair value gains of £13,731 (net of deferred tax) were transferred
from the available for sale fair value reserve to retained earnings on 1st July 2018.

78 City of London Investment Group PLC Annual Report 2018/2019

City of London Investment Group PLC Annual Report 2018/2019 79

4 IMPACT DUE TO CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

Reclassification of financial assets and liabilities on adoption of IFRS 9
On the date of initial application, 1st July 2018, the financial assets and liabilities of the Group were as follows with any

[…]

at 1st July 2018 as the cumulative catch up approach has been applied. No adjustments have been made to the prior year
reported numbers.

As at 30th June 2018, there were no impairment losses recorded in relation to the financial assets of the Group. The introduction
of the expected credit loss model for the assessment of impairment does not have any impact on the Group’s results.

Company
The total impact on the Company’s equity due to the re classification and measurement of financial instruments as at 1st July 2018
is as follows:

Effect on fair Effect on
value reserve retained earnings

Note £ £

Closing balance IAS 39 as at 30th June 2018 13,731 14,249,565
Reclassify investments from AFS FVOCI to FVTPL a (13,731) 13,731

Opening balance – IFRS 9 as at 1st July 2018 – 14,263,296

Overview
Corporate governance

Financial statem
ents

Shareholder inform
ation

Strategic report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

4 IMPACT DUE TO CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

Reclassification of the Company’s financial assets under IFRS 9 are as follows:

Available Total
Investment in Loans and Amortised for sale financial

subsidiaries receivables cost FVTPL FVOCI assets
Financial assets Note £ £ £ £ £ £

Closing balance – IAS 39
 as at 30th June 2018 1,031,760 14,353,342 – 195,112 38,170 15,618,384
Reclassify loans and receivables
 to amortised cost – (14,353,342) 14,353,342 – – –
Reclassify investments from
 AFS FVOCI to FVTPL a – – – 38,170 (38,170) –

Opening balance –
 IFRS 9 as at 1st July 2018 1,031,760 – 14,353,342 233,282 – 15,618,384

Note
a: Investments in own funds were reclassified from FVOCI to FVTPL (£38,170). Related fair value gains of £13,731 (net of deferred tax) were transferred
from the available for sale fair value reserve to retained earnings on 1st July 2018.

Reclassification of financial assets and liabilities on adoption of IFRS 9
On the date of initial application, 1st July 2018, the financial assets and liabilities of the Company were as follows with any
reclassifications noted:

Classification category Carrying amount

Original – New –
IAS 39 IFRS 9 £ £

Non-current financial assets
Investment in own funds FVOCI FVTPL 1,069,930 1,069,930